

69856-7

69856-7

NO. 69856-7

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ROGER BEL AIR and NICK BRINEY, doing business as BEL AIR &
BRINEY, a Washington general partnership,

Appellant.

v.

1ST SECURITY BANK OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

William T. McKay WSBA #17694
Jean E. Huffington WSBA #19734
McKAY HUFFINGTON & TYLER, PLLC
14205 SE 36th St., Ste 325
Bellevue WA 98006
(206) 903-8600

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 JUN 13 PM 4:43

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Judgment and Bank’s Unilateral Offer to Appellants.....3

 B. B&B’s Dealings With the Yagi Family.....4

 C. Bank Revises Offer and B&B’s Plan to Exploit Judgment Against Yagi Family.5

 D. Bank Accepts the Yagi Family’s Offer to Satisfy the Judgment and Revokes Offer to B&B.7

 E. The Lawsuit for Breach of Contract and Summary Judgment Dismissing B&B’s Claim.8

III. ARGUMENT..... 9

 A. Standard of Review.....9

 B. B&B Assigns Error for the Trial Court’s Failure to Grant B&B Relief they Never Requested9

 C. The Bank’s Offers to B&B Were Offers of Unilateral Contract Which Could Only be Accepted by Full Performance.11

 1. The Law of Unilateral Contract..... 12

 2. The Bank’s Use of Unilateral Contracts in Debt Collection is a Matter of Policy Arising out of Practical Experience..... 14

 D. The Trial Court Properly Rejected B&B’s Efforts to Turn a Cashier’s Check and Two Voice Mail Messages into Part Performance; the Legal Equivalent of an Option Payment.15

 E. The Trial Court Correctly Concluded that B&B’s Incidental Actions were not Part Performance15

 1. Knight v. SeaFirst Controls and Confirms the Proper Dismissal of B&B’s Claim. 15

2.	The Only Part Performance that Could Have Been Effective Here Would have Been the Payment of a Sum of Money.	17
3.	Part Performance Could not Apply Where the Required Performance was a Single, Simple Tender of \$30,000.00	19
4.	B&B’s Insignificant Actions Were Merely Preparations to Perform, Far Short of Part Performance.	20
F.	By Blurring the Lines Between Unilateral and Bilateral Contracts, B&B Invites the Court to Hold that a Binding Contract was Formed, Which Would be Error.....	23
G.	B&B Didn’t Negotiate an Exclusive Option Contract with The Bank.	25
H.	B&B’s New Claims of “Misconduct” by the Bank are Fabrications, Unsubstantiated by the Record and Unsupported by Washington Law.	26
1.	B&B’s Characterization of the Bank’s Actions as Misconduct is Legally Flawed and Factually Inaccurate.....	29
2.	The Bank Returned Mr. Briney’s Phone Call Quickly and Reasonably on the Next Business Day.	30
3.	The Bank Did Not Prevent B&B from Tendering the Check.	30
4.	The Implied Contractual Condition of <i>Wolk</i> and its Progeny Have no Application to Unilateral Contracts.....	32
I.	B&B’s Proposed Definition of Tender is Contrary to the Law of Unilateral Contract and Should be rejected.	33
V.	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Afoa v. Port of Seattle, 176 Wn.2d 460, 466, 296 P.3d 800 (2013).....	9
Bennett Veneer Factors, Inc. v. Brewer, 73 Wn.2d 849, 853, 441 P.2d 128 (1968).....	28
Cavell v. Hughes, 29 Wn. App. 536, 539, 629 P.2d 927 (1981);	36
City of Sequim v. Malkasian, 157 Wn.2d 251, 261, 138 P.3d 943 (2006). 9	
Cook v. Johnson, 37 Wn.2d 19, 23, 221 P.2d 525 (1950).....	13
Cook, 37 Wn.2d at 23	26
Dowler v. Clover Park Sch. Dist. No. 400, 172 Wn.2d 471, 484, 258 P.3d 676 (2011).....	9, 10
Govier v. N. Sound Bank, 91 Wn. App. 493, 499, 957 P.2d 811 (1989) .	13
Haslund v. Seattle, 86 Wn.2d 607, 614, 547 P.2d 1221 (1976).....	32
Higgins v. Egbert, 28 Wn.2d 313, 317-18, 182 P.2d 58 (1947)... 13, 26, 38	
Hydraulic Supply Mfrg. Co. v. Mardesich, 57 Wn.2d 104, 105, 352 P.2d 1023 (1960).....	36
Kendall v. Public Hospital District, 118 Wn.2d 1, 9, 820 P.2d 497 (1991)	11
Knight v. Seattle First National Bank, 22 Wn. App. 493, 589 P.2d 1279 (1979).....	16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 26, 37
Martin v. Municipality of Metropolitan Seattle, 90 Wn.2d 39, 42, 578 P.2d 525 (1978).....	30
Multicare Med. Ctr. v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs., 114 Wn.2d 572, 583-84, 790 P.2d 124 (1990)	13

Seattle-First National Bank v. Shoreline Concrete Co., 91 Wn.2d 230, 240, 588 P.2d 1308 (1978).....	30
Smith v. Shannon, 100 Wn. 2d 26, 38, 666 P.2d 351 (1983)	31
State v. Delaney 157 Vt. 247, 598 A.2d 138 (1991).....	25
Wolk v. Bonthius, 13 Wn. 2d 217, 127 P.2d 1023 (1942)	36
<u>Rules</u>	
RAP 2.5(a)	31
<u>Treatises</u>	
1 Williston, Contracts §60A, at 188-91 (3d ed. 1957).....	19
Ragosta v. Wilder, 156 Vt. 390, 592 A.2d 367 (1991).....	23
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 25 (1981).....	26
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 45, comment f (Tent. Draft No. 1, 1964)	20
Restatement of Contracts § 45, at 53 (1932).....	18
